

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY  
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

AN INVESTIGATION OF THE ADDISON WATER )  
AND SEWAGE TREATMENT FACILITIES )  
\_\_\_\_\_ ) CASE NO.  
ALLEGED VIOLATION OF KRS CHAPTER 278 ) 93-053

O R D E R

On February 12, 1993, the Commission initiated a show cause proceeding against George C. Lucas, Sr. for probable violation of Commission Regulations 807 KAR 5:066, Section 7, and 807 KAR 5:071, Section 7, and for failing to comply with KRS 278.160.

On May 19, 1993, the Commission cancelled a scheduled hearing since Mr. Lucas expressed a willingness to file a tariff and assume responsibility for the water and sewer systems. On May 28, 1993, Mr. Lucas filed a tariff with the Commission which is presently being reviewed.

As the inspection report in Appendix A to the Order dated February 12, 1993 shows, certain improvements are necessary to bring the utility to an acceptable operating condition and into compliance with Commission rules and regulations.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that within 30 days of the date of this Order, Mr. Lucas shall file a plan addressing each deficiency and specifically stating what steps are being taken to correct said deficiencies and the expected completion date for each correction.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this

11th day of June, 1993.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

  
For the Commission

ATTEST:

  
Executive Director